Original Article
Water absorption
behavior of heat-treated
and untreated red balau
saw dust/LDPE composites:
Its kinetics and effects
on mechanical properties
Ruth A Lafia-Araga1 , Aziz Hassan2, R Yahya2,

bags over dried silica gel in desiccators for injection molding. Composites were prepared
at two different wood flour loadings of 20 and 37% by weight as shown in Table 1.
Injection molding. The pellets were injection molded into tensile test pieces according to
ASTM D63816 using the BOY 55M injection molding machine at a barrel temperature
range of 150–155�C, an injection pressure of 100–120 bars, and mold temperature
of 25�C.
Water absorption. Water absorption tests were performed on samples cut from tensile
test stripes according to ASTM D570.17 Samples of 50 mm � 13 mm � 3.2 mm
dimensions were cut from the central portion of the tensile test specimens and the edges
Table 1. Formulations of the composites.
Sample code
Weight fraction of
LDPE (%)
Weight fraction of
wood flour (%) Treatment temperature (�C)
LDPE/WUN/20 80 20 —
LDPE/W180/20 80 20 180
LDPE/W200/20 80 20 200
LDPE/WUN/37 63 37 —
LDPE/W180/37 63 37 180
LDPE/W200/37 63 37 200
4 Journal of Thermoplastic Composite Materials XX(X)
smoothened with fine sand paper then dried in a vacuum oven at 90�C to a constant
weight. It was then immersed in distilled water at ambient conditions for 4 months. At
predetermined time intervals, samples were removed, wiped with lint-free Kim wipes,